

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9234/2008  
(From the judgement and order dated 05/11/2008 in CRLM NO. M-6620/2008  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHARWAN SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and vacating stay and grant of bail and  
office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 4107 of 2009

(With Appln.(s) for stay and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 9268 of 2008

(With Appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned  
judgment and stay and office report)

Date: 17/11/2009      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.N. Mishra, Sr. adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG for Haryana

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

in SLP(Crl) 4107/09

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(Crl) Nos. 9234/2008 &amp; 9268/2008

Tag these petitions with SLP(Crl.) No. 6638/2009

and batch which has been referred to a larger Bench.

SLP(Crl.) No. 4107/2009

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

The impugned judgment and order dated 20.02.2009

of the High Court is set aside and the appeal is disposed

of in terms of the signed order.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
Court Master

(Indu Satija)  
Court Master

(Signed order in SLP(Crl.) No. 4107/2009 is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 4107 of 2009)

State of Haryana & Ors. .... Appellants

Versus

Jagar Singh & Ors. .... Respondents

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

Learned counsel for the respondents submitted that the case

for premature release of the respondents is covered by the policy

dated 13.8.2008 of the State of Haryana.

Accordingly, we set aside

the impugned judgment and order dated 20.02.2009 of the High Court of

Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh and dispose of this appeal by directing the State of Haryana to consider the case of the respondents herein for premature release in accordance with its policy dated 13.8.2008.

Appeal disposed of.

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.  
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 17, 2009